CC CF4
Ī

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 105039-47846-US	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
SPS ITJALIANA PACK SYSTEMS S.P.A.	Name: LA CENTRALE & PARTNERS S.P.A.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) MARCH 1, 2006	Street Address: VIA DEGLI OMENONI, 2
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?Yes ✓ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: MILANO
Security Agreement Change of Name	State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country: ITALY Zip: I-20121
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: ITALY Zip: I-20121
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) US 6,971,839 B2
	og dies stang or
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name: GIBEONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN, GRIFFINGER	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: <u>& VECCHIONE</u>	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: ONE RIVERFRONT PLAZA	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: NEWARK	8. Payment Information
State: NEW JERSEY Zip: 07102-5496	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (212) 649-4700	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Fax Number: (212) 333-5980	b. Deposit Account Number 03-3839
Email Address: rhess@glbbonslaw.com	Authorized User Name GIBBONS, DEL DEC. DOLA,
727///	
9. Signature: Signature	MARCH 13, 2006
ROBERT J. HESS	Total number of pages Including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Sorvices, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Attorney Docket: 105039-56508-US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SPS ITALIANA PACK SYSTEMS S.p.A., an Italian corporation having an address at Via Pasubio, 49 I-36036, Torrebelvicino, ITALY (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of US Patent No. US 6,971,839 B2 which issued December 6, 2005, entitled "Machine and Method for Grouping Products in Stacks Having a Pre-Set Length", by virtue of a Change of Name dated May 8, 2004 from SASIB Packaging System S.p.A. to SPS Packaging System S.P.A. and another Change of Name dated April 5, 2004 from SPS Packaging System S.P.A. to SPS Italiana Pack Systems S.p.A.; and

WHEREAS, LA CENTRALE & PARTNERS S.p.A., an Italian corporation, having offices and doing business at Via degli Omenoni, 2, I-20121 Milano, ITALY and elsewhere, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and said Letters Patent, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-parts, improvements, reexaminations, reissues or extensions that may be made or granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the Letters Patent that issued therefor, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, improvements, reexaminations, reissues or extensions that may be made or granted on any of them in the United States of America; and

FOR THE CONSIDERATION AFORESAID, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that whenever requested by said Assignee, its counsel or representative, the Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees, or the counsel or representative of the

- 1 -

#1062447 v1 105039-56508 Assignee's successors, assigns, or nominees, to execute any papers or drawings for procurement and/or maintenance of said valid Letters Patent for the invention which is the subject of said Letters Patent of the United States or for the reissue, reexamination, division, continuation or extension of the same, Assignor will do so and will take all rightful oaths and affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done, including testifying at an interference proceeding, to secure to the said Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, the title to and full benefit of all rights hereby assigned, without charge to said Assignor, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees; and

transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or the nominees of any of them, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said invention which may be granted in the United States, and in and to the invention described in said Letters Patent; and Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers said Assignee and its successors, assigns or nominees, to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on said invention in its own name or in the name of its successors, assigns or nominees, and Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, execute all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement and maintenance of Letters Patent in the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, without charge to said Assignor, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and completely as the same might be held by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

Assignor declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that it has signed this document of its own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at: Torrebelvicino, ITALY

SPS ITALIANA PACK SYSTEMS SPA

Assignor

Date: <u>FIAR 1,2006</u>

Paolo FIORAVANT

Title C.E.o.,

WITNESS:

Signature: Name:

Address:

Francesco FRANCESCHINI

3 Via Agno

Verona, I-37124 - ITALY